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COUNTY OF MAUI 

200 S. HIGH STREET 
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April 17, 2025 

 

Mr. David Raatz, Jr., Director 
Office of Council Services 
County of Maui 

Wailuku, Hawaii  96793 
 

Dear Mr. Raatz: 
 

SUBJECT: FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET  (BFED-1) (OCS-04) 

 
 Thank you for participating in the Committee’s discussion on 
April 16, 2025.  The Committee respectfully submits the follow-up questions 

listed below.  May I further request that you transmit a written response to 
bfed.committee@mauicounty.us by 4:30 p.m. on April 21, 2025. 

 
1. Please provide the salaries and pay schedules for Office of Council 

Services’ staff from FY 2021 to present.  (NUH) 

 
2. Would OCS rather receive funding for the proposed voluntary 

education assistance program or for raises proposed in Bill 49 
(2025)?  (Index Code 901041B, Registration/Training Fees; Page 4-9, Budget 

Details) (TP) 
 

 To ensure efficient processing, please duplicate the coding in the subject 
line above for easy reference. 
 

http://www.mauicounty.us/


 
 

Mr. David Raatz 
April 17, 2025 

Page 2 
 
 

Thank you for your attention to this request.  Should you have any 
questions, please contact me or the Committee staff (Kirsten Szabo at ext. 7662, 
James Krueger at ext. 7761, Jarret Pascual at ext. 7141, Clarissa MacDonald at 

ext. 7135, or Pauline Martins at ext. 8039). 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

 
YUKI LEI K. SUGIMURA, Chair 

Budget, Finance, and Economic 
Development Committee 

 
bfed:2026bgt:250416aocs01:clm 
 
cc: Deputy Director of Council Services  
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BFED Committee

From: BFED Committee

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2025 3:53 PM

To: David M. Raatz

Cc: Richelle K. Kawasaki

Subject: FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET (BFED-1) (OCS-04)

Attachments: 250416aocs01 (OCS-04).pdf



April 20, 2025 
 
 
 
 
MEMO TO: Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair, and  

Members of the Budget, Finance, and Economic 
   Development Committee 
 

F  R  O  M: David M. Raatz, Director  
Office of Council Services 

 
SUBJECT: FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET  (BFED-1) (OCS-4) 

 
  

In response to the Committee’s correspondence dated April 17, 2025, we 
offer the following responses in italics. 

 
1. Please provide the salaries and pay schedules for Office of Council 

Services’ staff from FY 2021 to present.  (NUH) 
 

The pay schedules for Office of Council Services’ staff are set by 
ordinance and can be found in Maui County Code, Section 2.08.060.   
 
Section 2.08.060 has been amended by the following ordinances: 
 
Ordinance 5669 (2024); Ordinance 5533 (2023); Ordinance 5448 
(2022); Ordinance 5405 (2022); Ordinance 5388 (2022); Ordinance 
5286 (2021); Ordinance 5226 (2021); Ordinance 5098 (2020); 
Ordinance 5072 (2020); and Ordinance 4981 (2019).   
 
Copies of these ordinances are attached. 
 
OCS staff salaries are attached. 

 
2. Would OCS rather receive funding for the proposed voluntary 

education assistance program or for raises proposed in Bill 49 
(2025)?  (Index Code 901041B, Registration/Training Fees; Page 4-9, Budget 
Details) (TP) 

 
OCS would rather receive funding for salaries.     

 
 
ocs:mgt:budget:FY2026 Budget Prep:06 Council Budget Session:OCS-4 Response 
 
Attachments 
 
cc: OCS Supervisors 
 Senior Accountant 





















5533ORDINANCE NO.

BILL NO. 36, CDl (2023)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.08.060, MAUI COUNTY

CODE, TO REVISE THE PAY PLAN AND RANGES IN THE OFFICE OF
COUNCIL SERVICES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended by

amending subsection (A) to read as follows:

A. The following pay plan is established:

Pay Plan

Supervising legislative analyst

Senior [committee! legislative analyst

Legislative attorney

Legislative analyst

Communications specialist

Hawaiian language communications specialist

Supervising committee secretary

Senior committee secretary

Committee secretary

Support supervisor
Senior accountant

CR-7

CR-9

CR-6

CR-5

CR-1

CR-1

CR-4

CR-2

CR-3

CR-8

CR-11

Personnel specialist
Council services technician

CR-1

CR-1

Senior council services technician CR-11

Accounts payable specialist CR-1

Procurement specialist

Project assignment specialist	
Council services assistant (full-time)

Council aide

CR-1

CR-10

CR-10

CR-0

(variable)Council executive assistant

Council services assistant (part-time) (variable)



Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended bySECTION 2.

amending Subsection (B) to read as follows:

The following pay ranges are established.
The annual salary for the director of council

services and deputy director may be set by the council by
resolution.

((

B.

1.

The salaries or other compensation of council

executive assistants may be set by the council member
directly supervising the position, subject to availability of
funding.

2.

The salaries or other compensation of council

services assistants may be set by the director of council
services, with approval of the council chair, but may not

exceed 150 percent of the minimum wage.
The pay schedule for all other positions is as

3.

4.

follows:

Pay Ranges

Annual Rates in Dollars

[Effective July 1, 2021

Levels CR-0 CR-1 CR-2 CR-3 CR-4 ‘ CR-5 ' CR-6 : CR-7 CR-8 CR-9

A '47,088 44,260 50,956 146,656 *55,129 47,919 68,018 ^ 82,376 50,899: 60,639

52,981 148,50D57,289 53,861^75,299 86,702 |55,106 i 68,198B 48,974 47,919

T	 r	\	

50,956 51,790 55,129:50,443 159,589 60,639 ; 82,307 i 91,027 59,559 73,772C

89,864 ^ 95,354 64,434; 76,72357,289 52,485 61,971 68,198D 52,981 56,030

59,589 54,570 64,450 73,772 97,147 99,678 69,7351 79,757E 55,129 60,639

57,289-63,049^1,971 56,783 :67,052T 76,723 104,444 104,004 >72,507 82,989F

59,589 65,589 64,450 59,008 ;69,696 1 79,757 ' 111,726’ 108,330^75,428 j 86,322G

61,971 68,198 67,052:61,377172,517 82,989 119,008 112,655 78,428 89,768H

- 2 -



■'-'r”

64,450 70,935 .69,696 63,830 74,488 86,322 125,648 :116,981 181,575 93,342
i

_ ____ _____ ___ * ■ . . . .

67,052|73,772 *72,517 66,384T77,468 89,768 133,573 1121,306 84,837 | 97,076

I

J

88,231 100,959127,14069,064 |80,566 93,34269,696 76,723 74,488K

89,996 102,978129,68372,517 79,792 77,468:71,787 82,177 97,075L

;73,967"81,388 79,017 173,222 |83,821 j 99,016 91,796 105,038132,277M

134,922 93,631 107,13875,446 83,015 '80,597 74,686 85,496 ; 100,996N

Effective July 1, 2022

Levels CR-6

$71,419A

B 79,064

C 86,422

D 94,357

E 102,004

1 j

F 109,666

G 117,312

124,958H

131,9301

140,252J

]

- 3 -



Effective July 1, 2023

CR-7 ; CR-8 CR-9CR-3 CR-4 i CR-5 ' CR-6Levels CR-0 CR-1 CR-2

64,379 73,66250,855 55,981 55,032 50,388 59,539 68,106 i 74 990 i 88,966A

52,892 58,221 57,219 52,381 61,872 70,830 83,017 93,638 : 66,954 76,610 ^B

55,032 60,549 ; 59,539 54,478 64,356 73,662 ' 90,743 ' 98,309 69,632 79,674C

57,219 62,972 61,872 56,684 66,929 76,610 : 99,075 102,982 : 72,417 82,861D

86,13859,539 65,490 64,356 58,936 69,606 79,674 107,104 : 107,652 75,314E

72,416 82,861 115,149 i 112,324 78,308 89,628F 61,872 68,093 66,929 61,326

64,356'70,836169,606'63,729 75,272 86,138 123,178 116,996 I 81,462 93,228G

66,929 73,654 72,416 66,287 j78,318 ; 89,628 131^206 121,667 84,702 96,949

69,606 76,610 75,272 68,936 80,447 1 93,228

H

126,339 88,101 ; 100,809138,527I

72,416 79,674 78,318 71,695 83,665 [ 96,949 147,265 : 131,010 : 91,624 : 104,842J

I 137,311 95,289 ; 109,03675,272 82,861 :80,447 74,589 87,011 ^ 100,809K

i

i 140,058 I 99,102 113,397L 78,318 86,175 83,665 77,530 88,751 ; 104,841

142,859 I 101,084 115,665

●^145,716 103,105 117,978

79,884 87,899 85,338 79,080 90,527 106,937M

81,482 89,657 87,045 80,661 92,336 109,076N 1

- 4 -



Levels ; CR-10 : CR-11

40,956 60,459A

42,593 62,878B

44,297 : 65,393C

46,034 68,009D

E i 47,939 ; 70,729 :

49,844 I 73,540F

51,827 76,503 ^G

f "

53,862 79,546H

56,026 82,739I

58,294 86,048J

60,614 ; 89,490K

63,089 93,069L

64,351 94,930M

65,638 I 96,830N

Effective July 1, 2024

CR-6Levels

[$]78,740A

B ' 87,168

- 5 -



C ^ 95,280 I

D 104,029

E ! 112,459

F i 120,906

G 129,337

137,766H

145,453 II

154,628 IJ

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is

underscored. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the

brackets, bracketed material, or underscoring.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance takes effect on July 1, 2023.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Department of the Corporation Counsel

County of Maui

chr:misc:23033 lb

- 6 -



INTRODUCED BY:

ALICE L. LEE



WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 36, CDl (2023)

Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, held on the

6th day of June, 2023, by the following vote;

1.

Alice L.

LEE

Chair

Yuki Lei K.

SUGIMURA

Vice-Chair

Tom

COOK

Gabriel

JOHNSON

Natalie A.

KAMA

Tamara A. M.

PALTIN

Keani N. W.

RAWLINS-

FERNANDEZ

Shane M.

SINENCI

Nohelani

U‘U-HODGINS

Aye Aye AyeAye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye

Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 8th day of June, 2023.2.

DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, this 8th day of June, 2023.

CC'

o ALICE L. LEE, CHAIR

Council of the County of MauiD.-.

CC

li: I

lllrfrEY. COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

LtJ'
"J

MOANA m.
iT

CVJ

THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS DAY OF ,2023.

rIcHARD f. BISSEN, JR. M,
County of Maui

R

I HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the County of Maui, the said BILL
was designated as ORDINANCE NO. 5533 of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

/moana m/lui^,
' County of Maui

,COUNTY CLERK

Passed First Reading on May 23, 2023

Effective date of Ordinance July 1, 2023

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance
, the original of which is on file in the Office of the County5533No.

●sO
Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii.LT\

Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, on

O"

V

County Clerk, County of Mauii
i i
LJ i ●●

Q-: r^v

oor^4



5448ORDINANCE NO.

161 (2022)BILL NO.

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.08.060, MAUI COUNTY
CODE, TO REVISE POSITION TITLES IN THE OFFICE OF COUNCIL SERVICES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended by

amending subsection A to read as follows:

'2.08.060 Salaries. A. The following pay plan is established:

Pay Plan

Supervising legislative analyst

[Budget! Senior committee analyst

CR-7

CR-9

Legislative attorney CR-6

Legislative analyst CR-5

Communications specialist CR-1

Hawaiian language communications specialist CR-1

Supervising committee secretary
[Budget] Senior committee secretary

Committee secretary

CR-4

CR-2

CR-3

Support supervisor CR-8
Senior accountant CR-1

Personnel specialist CR-1
Council services technician CR-1

Accounts payable specialist CR-1

Procurement specialist CR-1
Council aide CR-0
Council executive assistant (variable)

(variable)Council services assistant



SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is

In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include theunderscored.

brackets, bracketed material, or underscoring.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on January 2, 2023.

AS TO FORM AND LEG.APPRO

L-
%
KRIS:gj4A-erTOSt^YO C

Deputy Corporation Counsel
Department of the Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
LF 2022-1690

2022-10-13 Ord Amd Sec 2.08.060
chr:misc:221012a
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INTRODUCED BY:

^ ALICE L. LEE



WE HEBIEBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 161 (2022)

Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, held on the

4th day of November, 2022, by the following vote:

1.

Alice L Keani N. W.
RAWLINS-
FERNANDE2
Vice-Chair

Gabriel
JOHNSON

Kelly T.
KING

Michael J.
MOLINA

Yuki Lei K.
SUGIMURA

Natalie A.
KAMA

Tamara A. M.
PALTIN

Shane M.
SINENCILEE

Chair

Aye Aye ExcusedAye Aye Aye Aye AyeAye

Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 7th day of November, 2022.2.

DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, this 7th day of November, 2022.

/ I

JUL.C

AUCELLEETCHAiR
Council of the County of Maui

o
Id o..-

I- :

r-
i1: Li-

Cjc:- cn
JAMES G.M. KRUEGER. DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK

County of Maui
iLi <_i

££. OJ
CNl

o

THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS ^ DAY OF ,2022.

7W
MICHAEL P. VICTORINO, MAYOR

County of Maui

I HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the County of Maui, the said BILL

was designated as ORDINANCE NO. 5448 of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

JAMES G.M. KRUEGER, DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

Passed First Reading on October 21,2022

Effective date of Ordinance January 2, 2023

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance
No. 5448

Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, on

, the original of which is on file in the Office of the County
=T ●v'.. LJ

Q
«Sj r'" uJLLi

O
>! 1 ' o UJ h-1 Os:St-

LLI County Clerk, County of MauiCD Dt, t

[V



5405ORDINANCE NO.

112 (2022)BILL NO.

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.08.060, MAUI COUNTY
CODE, TO ESTABLISH THE PAY PLAN FOR A PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST
AND A HAWAIIAN LANGUAGE COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALIST IN THE

OFFICE OF COUNCIL SERVICES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended bySECTION 1.

amending subsection (A) to read as follows:

'2.08.060 Salaries. A. The following pay plan is established:

Pay Plan

Supervising legislative analyst
Budget committee analyst

CR-7
CR-9

Legislative attorney CR-6

Legislative analyst
Communications specialist

CR-5
CR-1

Hawaiian language communications specialist

Supervising committee secretary
Budget committee secretary
Committee secretary
Support supervisor
Senior accountant

CR-1
CR-4
CR-2
CR-3
CR-8
CR-1

Personnel specialist
Council services technician

CR-1
CR-1

Accounts payable specialist
Procurement specialist
Council aide

CR-1
CR-1
CR-0

Council executive assistant (variable)
(variable)Council services assistant



SECTION 2. New material is underscored. In printing this bill, the County

Clerk need not include the underscoring.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY;

RICHELLE M. THOMSON

Deputy Corporation Counsel
Department of the Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
2022-07-06 Ord Amd Ch 2.08

LF2022-1028
chr:misc:220701a

- 2 -



INTRODUCED BY:

Tjul,
-p'

ALICE L. LEE



WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 112 (2022)

Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, held on the

5th day of August, 2022, by the following vote:

1.

Kelly T.
KING

Yuki Lei K.
SUGIMURA

Alice L. Keani N. W.
RAWLINS-
FERNANDEZ
Vice-Chair

Shane M.
SINENCI

Gabriel
JOHNSON

Michael J.
MOLINA

Tamara A. M.
PALTIN

Natalie A.
KAMALEE

Chair

Aye Aye AyeAye Aye Aye Aye Aye

Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 8th day of August, 2022.2.

DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, this 8th day of August, 2022.

7o
M7- 7^

AUCE L. LEE, CHAIR
Council of the County of Maui

r-i 3"UJ fD_
L:.l

>
CO h-

UJ J

CJ3o
LU
O

iXL KATHY L KAOHU, COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

rvj
CSi u.

U-
o

THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS DAY OF ,2022.

MICHAEL P. VICTORINO, MAYOR
County of Maui

I HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the County of Maui, the said BILL

was designated as ORDINANCE NO. of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.5405

KATHY U. KAOHU. COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

Passed First Reading on July 18,2022
Effective date of Ordinance August 9, 2022

u
irv

Q I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance
, the original of which is on file in the Office of the County5405No.

rv"

liJ LU
Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii.SE

O-
O

Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, onCNI
lU1 1-O

CJSUJ =3 It. Z)
.ry'

O
O fj County Clerk, County of Maui



5388ORDINANCE NO.

90BILL NO. (2022)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.08.060, MAUI COUNTY
CODE, RELATING TO THE PAY RANGE FOR LEGISLATIVE ATTORNEYS IN

THE OFFICE OF COUNCIL SERVICES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended by

amending Subsection (B) to read as follows:

The following pay ranges are established.

The annual salary for the director of council

services and deputy director may be set by the council by
resolution.

B.

1.

The salaries or other compensation of council

executive assistants may be set by the council member

directly supervising the position, subject to availability of
funding.

2.

The salaries or other compensation of council

services assistants may be set by the director of council

services, with approval of the council chair, but may not

exceed 150 percent of the minimum wage.

The pay schedule for all other positions is as

3.

4.

follows:

Pay Ranges

Annual Rates in Dollars

Effective July 1, 2021

Levels CR-0 CR-1 CR-2 CR-3 i CR-4 CR-5 CR-7 i CR-8 i CR-9CR-6

47,088 44,260 50,956 46,656155,129 50,899 ! 60,639 jA 47,919 68,018 82,376

48,501 157,289B 48,974 47,919 52,981 53,861 75,299 86,702 55,106 I 68,198



c 50,956 51,790 55,129 50,443 59,589 60,639 82,307 91,027 59,559 73,772

D 52,981 56,030 57,289 52,485 61,971 68,198 89,864 95,354 64,434 76,723

55,129E 60,639 59,589 54,570 64,450 73,772 97,147 99,678 69,735 79,757

57,289 63,049 67,052F 61,971 56,783 76,723 104,444 104,004 72,507 82,989

G 59,589 65,589 64,450 69,69659,008 79,757 111,726 108,330 75,428 86,322

61,971 68,198 72,517H 67,052 61,377 82,989 119,008 112,655 78,428 89,768

I 64,450 70,935 74,48869,696 63,830 86,322 125,648 116,981 81,575 93,342

J 67,052 73,772 72,517 66,384 77,468 89,768 133,573 121,306 84,837 97,076

69,696 76,723 80,566K 74,488 69,064 93,342 127,140 88,231 100,959

L 72,517 79,792 77,468 82,17771,787 97,075 129,683 89,996 102,978

M 73,967 81,388 79,017 83,821 99,01673,222 132,277 91,796 105,038

N 75,446 83,015 80,597 74,686 85,496 100,996 134,922 107,13893,631

Effective July 1. 2022

Levels CR-6

$71,419A

79,064B

86,422C

94,357D

E 102,004

109,666F

- 2 -



117,312G

124,958H

131,930I

140,252J

Effective July 1, 2023

Levels CR-6

$74,990A

83,017B

90,743C

99,075D

107,104E

115,149F

G 123,178

131,206H

138,527I

147,265J

Effective July 1, 2024

Levels CR-6

$78,740A

87,168B

- 3 -



95,280C

104,029D

112,459E

F 120,906

129,337G

137,766H

145,453I

154,628J

SECTION 2. New material is underscored. In printing this bill, the County

Clerk need not include the underscoring.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

RICHELLE M. THOMSON
Deputy Corporation Counsel

Department of the Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

LF2022-0471

2022-04-12 Proposed Ord Amd Sec 2.08.060
chr:misc:220324c:dr

- 4 -



INTRODUCED BY:



WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 90 (2022)

Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, held on the

8th day of June, 2022, by the following vote:

1.

Alice L
LEE
Chair

Keari N. W.
RAWLINS-
FERKANDEZ
Vice-Chair

Kelly T.
KING

Gabriel
JOHNSON

Yuki Lei K.
SUGIMURA

Natalie A.
KAMA

Michael J.
MOLINA

Tamara A. M.
PALTIN

Shane M.
SINENCI

Aye AyeAye Aye Excused Aye Aye Aye Aye

Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 8th day of June, 2022.2.

DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, this 8th day of June, 2022.

'1o\ o
TV *s.

o <
r'-'i

LU ALICE L. LEE. CHAIR
Council of the County of Maui

D_

CO
L-J I

o
bj . \  ●

OJ
C KATHY L KAOHU, COUNTY CLERK

County of Maui

1-.NJ
Li..

O

THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2022.

MICHAEL P. VICTORINO. MAYOR
County of Maui

I HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the County of Maui, the said BILL

was designated as ORDINANCE NO. 5388 of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

KATHY L. KAOHU, COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

Passed First Reading on May 26,2022
Effective date of Ordinance June 9, 2022

=3"
O

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance
5388

Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, on

, the original of which is on file in the Office of the CountyNo.
IQ., ●>
h

I
r

'.T3 \c
County Clerk, County of Maui



5286ORDINANCE NO.

119 (2021)BILL NO.

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.08.060, MAUI COUNTY

CODE, RELATING TO COUNCIL SERVICES STAFF SALARIES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended bySECTION 1.

amending Subsection D to read as follows:

The council may assign council services staff by
appointment resolution to any step in the appropriate pay

range. Except for legislative attorneys, council services staff
assigned to a step bv appointment resolution will move to the
next step in the appropriate pay range on the annual
anniversary date of their appointment, if. after consultation
with the councilmembers. a satisfactory annual performance
review has been issued bv the director of council services.

After reaching the highest step in subsection B. council
services staff will receive a 2 percent salary increase on the
next anniversary date of the staffs appointment and may be
appointed with that salary for the next term. The council may
suspend any of this subsection's provisions bv resolution. The

pay of each council executive assistant must be set by the
council member supervising the position. The pay of each
council aide must be set by the council chair, within the range

established by this section. Compensation must not exceed
appropriations and is subject to the general authority of the
council chair, as chief administrative officer of the legislative

branch, to adopt appropriate personnel policies (including
policies regarding employee benefits, personnel leaves, and
furloughs) unless otherwise required by the council.”

SECTION 2. No provision in this amendment may be interpreted to be

D.

inconsistent with resolution 21-10.



SECTIONS. New material is underscored. In printing this bill, the County

Clerk need not include the underscoring.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

KRISTtM: C. fê YKIYO*^
PepartmeHT ofj^ Corporation Counsel

^—County of Maui
bfed:misc:064abill01:ljcm

LF2021-23
BFED-64 2021-10-07 Ord amd sec 2.08.060

- 2 -



WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 119 (2021)

Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, held on the

19th day ofNovember, 2021, by the following vote:

1.

Yuki Lei K.
SUGIMURA

ShaneM.
SINENCI

Kelly T.
KING

Michael J.
MOLINA

Tamara A, M,
PALTiN

Keani N. W.
RAWLINS-
FERNANDEZ
Vice-Chair

Gabnel
JOHNSON

Natalie A.
KAMA

Alice L
LEE
Chair

AyeAyeAye Aye AyeAye Aye AyeAye

Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 22nd day ofNovember, 2021.2.

DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, this 22nd day ofNovember, 2021.

o C-

o
<■

AIiCE L LEE. CHAIRi:Q-

Council of the County of MauiCN!L rv
L:.,C c.CZ)

2TL L-
t. c;

KATHY L. KAOHU, COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

L-..CSJ
L'.
O

THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS ^ DAY OF ,2021./'w

MICHAEL P. VICTORINO, MAYOR
County of Maui

I HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the County of Maui, the said BILL
was designated as ORDINANCE NO. of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.5286

KATHY L. KAOHU. COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

Passed First Reading on November 5, 2021
c^e ofOr3in&nce November 26, 2021

I" (X.
LJ

Effe^
ve

6^
I HEREBY CERTIFY lhal the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance

, the original of which is on fi le in the Office of the County5286No.£L M
OO Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii."O

iUt04O Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, on2 2
It-3

Oo

LU C3
2S(T

County Clerk, County of Maui



ORDINANCE NO. 5226

BILL NO. 55 (2021)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.08, MAUI COUNTY

CODE, TO ESTABLISH A DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF COUNCIL SERVICES
AND REVISING PAY RANGES FOR COUNCIL SERVICES STAFF

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI;

SECTION 1. Section 2.08.010, Maul County Code, is amended to read as

follows:

''2.08.010 Office of council services. A. There is

established an office of council services [pursuant to] in accordance
with section 3-7 of the charter. The council may provide for a
director, deputy director, and necessary staff.

B. The term of employment for the director, deputy
director, and staff [shall coincide] coincides with the term of office of
the council, unless sooner terminated for cause by vote of six or
more members of the council."

SECTION 2. Section 2.08.020, Maui County Code, is amended to read as

follows:

"2.08.020 Director and deputv director of council
services. There [shall] may be a director and deputy director of
council services. The council [shall have] has the power to appoint
and remove the director[.] and deputy director."

SECTION 3. Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended to read as

follows:

"2.08.060 Salaries. A. The following pay plan is established:

Pay Plan

Supervising legislative analyst CR-7



Budget committee analyst CR-9

Legislative attorney CR-6

Legislative analyst CR-5

Communications specialist CR-1

Supervising committee secretary CR-4

Budget committee secretary CR-2

Committee secretary CR-3

Support supervisor CR-8

Senior accountant CR-1

Personnel specialist CR-1

Council services technician CR-1

Accounts payable specialist CR-1

Council aide CR-0

Council executive assistant (variable)

Council services assistant (variable)

B. The following pay ranges are established:
1. The annual salary for the director of council

services and [supervising legislative attorney] deputy director
may be set by the council by resolution.

2. The salaries or other compensation of council
executive assistants may be set by the council member
directly supervising the position, subject to availability of
funding.

3. The salaries or other compensation of council
services assistants may be set by the director of council
services, with approval of the council chair, but may not
exceed [one hundred fifty] 150 percent of the minimum wage.

4. The pay schedule for all other positions is as
follows:

- 2 -



Pay Ranges

Annual Rates in Dollars

Effective July 1, [2020] 2021

f

1 Levels
i
1

CR-0 CR-1 CR-2 CR-3 CR-4 CR-5 CR-6 CR-7 CR-8 CR-9

1

A 47,088 44,260
50,956

46,656 55,129 47,919 68,018 82,376
50,899 60,639

1

B 48,974 47,919 52,981 48,501 57,289 53,861
75,299

86,702 55,106 68,198

;  C 50,956 51,790 55,129 50,443 59,589 60,639
82,307

91,027 59,559 73,772

r

!  ̂
i

52,981 56,030 57,289 52,485 61,971 68,198 89,864
95,354 64,434 76,723

1

1  E 55,129 60,639 59,589 54,570 64,450 73,772
97,147

99,678 69,735 79,757

r-

1  F 57,289 63,049 61,971 56,783 67,052 76,723
104,444

104,004 72,507 82,989

t

!  G 59,589 65,589 64,450 59,008 69,696 79,757
111,726

108,330 75,428 86,322

i

H 61,971 68,198
67,052 61,377 72,517 82,989 119,008 112,655

78,428 89,768

i  '

1  I 64,450 70,935
69,696 63,830 74,488 86,322 125,648 116,981

81,575 93,342

;  J 67,052 73,772 72,517 66,384 77,468 89,768
133,573

121,306 84,837 97,076

(

1  ̂ 69,696 76,723 74,488 69,064 80,566 93,342 127,140 88,231 100,959

1  L 72,517 79,792 77,468 71,787 82,177 97,075 129,683 89,996 102,978

M 73.967 81.388 79,017 73,222 83.821 99,016 132.277 91.796 105.038

!  N 75.446 83.015 80.597 74.686 85.496 100.996 134.922 93.631 107.138

1

C. Whenever pajonent is made on the basis of monthly,
weekly, hourly, or daily rate, the rate [shall] must be computed in
the following manner: by dividing the annui rate by twelve to find
the monthly rate; by dividing the annual rate by fifty-two [in order]
to find the weekly rate; by dividing the weekly rate by forty [in order]
to find the hourly rate; and by multiplying the hourly rate by the
number of daily hours of service required [in order to] find the daily
rate.

- 3 -



D. The council may assign council services staff to any step
in the appropriate pay range. The pay of each council executive
assistant [shall] must be set by the council member supervising the
position. The pay of each council aide [shall] must be set by the
council chair, within the range established by this section.
Compensation [shall] must not exceed appropriations[,] and [shall
be] is subject to the general authority of the council chair, as chief
administrative officer of the legislative branch, to adopt appropriate
personnel policies (including policies regarding employee benefits,
personnel leaves, and furloughs) unless otherwise required by the
council."

SECTION 4. MaterisJ to be repealed is bracketed. New material is

underscored. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the

brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance takes effect upon its approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGALITY:

/s/Kristina C. Toshikiyo

KRISTINA C. TOSHIKIYO

Deputy Corporation Counsel
Department of the Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
bfedimisciOO 1 abillO 1 :dr

BFED-1 2021-04-22 Ord OCS Salaiy

- 4 -



I, KATHY L. KAOHU, County Clerk of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 55 (2021) was passed on Second and
Final Reading by the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 4th day of
June, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Gabriel Johnson, Natalie A. Kama, Kelly T.
King, Michael J. Molina, Tamara A. M. Paltin, Shane M. Sinenci,
Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Vice-Chair Keani N. W. Rawlins-
Fernandez, and Chair Alice L. Lee.

NOES: None.

I  FURTHER CERTIFY that on the 10th day of June, 2021, said BILL
NO. 55 (2021) was presented to the Mayor of the County of Maui for his approval or
otherwise; that on the 18th day of June, 2021, the Mayor returned said BILL
NO. 55 (2021) without his signature; therefore, pursuant to Section 4-3 of the Charter of
the County of Maui, said BILL NO. 55 (2021) was designated as ORDINANCE
NO. 5226 of the County of Maui.

DATED at Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, this 21 st day of June, 2021.

KATHY L. KAOHU, COUNTY CLERK
COUNTY OF MAUI, STATE OF HAWAII

Passed First Reading: May 21, 2021

Effective Date of Ordinance: June 20, 2021



ORDINANCE NO. 5098

BILL NO. 72 (2020)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.08.060, MAUI COUNTY
CODE, RELATING TO SALARIES IN THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Section 2.08.060, Maui County Code, is amended by

amending Subsection B to read as follows:

“B. The following pay ranges are established:

1. The annual salary for the director of council
services and supervising legislative attorney [shall] may be set
by the council by resolution.

2. The salaries or other compensation of council
executive assistants [shall] my be set by the council member
directly supervising the position, subject to availability of
funding.

3. The salaries or other compensation of council
services assistants may be set by the director of council
services, with the approval of the council chair, but [shall] may
not exceed [one hundred fifty 150 percent of the minimum
wage.

4. The pay schedule for all other positions [shall be]
is as follows:

Pay Ranges

Annual Rates in Dollars

Effective [July 1, 2019] July 1, 2020

JoJj CR-3 CR-4 CR-S CR-6 CR-7CR-8CR-9

A 47,O8814426O1501146,656_‘

____

60’6

48g7j4;,g9J2,98iI48,5olJs7,28gJ53,g6if[73,823) 86,702 55,106 68,198
75,299



111,726

1116,6751
119,008

(123,8141
125,648

[130,954]

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is

underscored. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the

brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.

2020.

SECTION 3. This ordinance, upon its approval, is effective on July 1,

County of Maui

LF20200365 2020-04-02 Sec. 2.08.060 Leg atty saJane

C

D

50,956 51,790155,129 50,443

52,981 156,03057,289

59, 589

61,97152,485

60,639

68,198

— E155, 129 J6O, 959, 154,570 073,’772

[80,693]
82,307

[88,102]
89,864

[95,242]
97,147

91,027 59,559 f 73,772

-

99,678 69,735 79,757

Ff289J049161,971T56783 I67,o5217671i102,3i 104 OO72,507
104,444

d159,008169,6960

J

—---H
K

67,052

69,696

79,757 i1’°’] 1--8-:.-30 T,r322
59,589 65,589

61,971 68,198

64450j70935

67,052 f3,772

69J672 3

79,792

61,37772,517 82989

63,830 j74,488 j86,322

112,655

116,981

121,30672,517 66384f77468 89,768

78,428

81,575

84,837

72,517

82,989

89,768

97,076

100,959

102,978L

- _—1_i

133,573

74,488

77,468

69;O[0566

71,787 [82,177

73,222

93,342

99,016

127,140 88,231

129,683 189,996

Department of the Corporation
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WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 72 (2020)

1. Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, held on the
5th day of June, 2020, by the following vote:

Alice L. Keani N. W. G Riki Natalie A. Kelly T. Michael J. Tamara A. M. Shane M. Yuki Lei K.
LEE RAWLINS- HOKAMA KAMA KING MOLINA PALTIN SINENCI SUGIMURA
Chair FERNANDEZ

Vice-Chair

Aye Aye No Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye No

2. Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 9th day of June, 2020.

DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, this 9th day of June, 2020.

ALICE L. LEE, CHAIR
Council of the County of Maui

KATHY L. KAOHU COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS IfL.DAY OF , 2020.

MICHAEL P. VICTORINO, MAYOR
County of Maui

I HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the County of Maui, the said BILL
was designated as ORDINANCE NO. 5098 of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

KATHY L. KAOIU, COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

Passed First Reading on May 26, 2020
Effective date of Ordinance July 1, 2020

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance
No. 5098 , the original of which is on file in the Office of the County
Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, on

LI

County Clerk, County of Maui









ORDINANCE NO. ^^81

BILL NO. 31 (2019)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO SALARIES OF EMPLOYEES OF

THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUL

SECTION 1. Section 2.08.060, Maul County Code, is amended by

amending subsection A to read as follows:

"A. The following pay plan is established:

Pay Plan
r  ■ ' . . . . , . , . . .

Supervising legislative analyst CR-7

!

Budget committee analyst
[CR-7]

CR-9

Legislative attorney CR-6

Legislative analyst CR-5

Supervising committee secretary CR-4

Budget committee secretary
[CR-4]

CR-2

Committee secretary CR-3

SuDDort Supervisor CR-8

Senior Accountant CR-1



f  —— —

Personnel Specialist CR-1

Council services technician

[CR-3]

CR-1

Council services clerk CR-1

Council aide CR-0

Council executive assistant (variable)

j

Council services assistant (variable)

SECTION 2. Section 2.08.060, Maul County Code, is amended by

amending subsection B to read as follows:

"B. The following pay ranges are established:

1. The annual salary for the director of council services and supervising
legislative attorney shall be set by the council by resolution.

2. The salaries or other compensation of council executive assistants shall
be set by the council member directly supervising the position, subject to
availability of funding.

3. The salaries or other compensation of council services assistants may be
set by the director of council services, with the approval of the council
chair, but shall not exceed one hundred fifty percent of the minimum
wage.

4. The pay schedule for all other positions shall be as follows:

Pay Ranges

Annual Rates in Dollars

[Effective July 1, 2018

Steps CR-0 CR-1 CR-3 CR-4 CR-5 CR-6 CR-7

2 -



A 47,088 42,971 45,297 47,088 46,523 62,299 82,376

B 48,974 46,523 47,088 50,956 52,292 68,968 86,702

C 50,956 50,282 48,974 52,981 58,873 75,638 91,027

D 52,981 54,398 50,956 55,129 66,212 82,309 95,354

E 55,129 58,873 52,981 57,289 71,623 88,989 99,678

F 57,289 61,213 55,129 59,589 74,488 95,663 104,004

G 59,589 63,679 57,289 61,971 77,434 102,333 108,330

1

H 61,971 66,212 59,589 64,450 80,572 109,002 112,655

I 64,450 68,869 61,971 67,052 83,808 115,672 116,981

!

J 67,052 71,623 64,450 69,696 87,153 122,342 121,306

i

K 69,696 74,488 67,052 72,517 90,623 127,140

L 72,517 69,696 74,488

Effective July 1. 2019

Levels CR-0 CR-1 CR-2 CR-3 CR-4 CR-5 CR-6 CR-7 CR-8 CR-9

A 47.088 44.260 50.956 46.656 55.129 47.919 66.684 82.376 50.899 60.639

B 48.974 47.919 52.981 48.501 57.289 53.861 73.823 86.702 55.106 68.198

C 50.956 51.790 55.129 50.443 59.589 60.639 80.693 91.027 59.559 73.772

D 52.981 56.030 57.289 52.485 61.971 68.198 88.102 95.354 64.434 76.723

E 55.129 60.639 59.589 54.570 64.450 73.772 95.242 99.678 69.735 79.757

- 3 -



F 57.289 63.049 61.971 56.783 67.052 76.723 102.396 104.004 72.507 82.989

G 59.589 65.589 64.450 59.008 69.696 79.757 109.535 108.330 75.428 86.322

H 61.971 68.198 67.052 61.377 72.517 82.989 116.675 112.655 78.428 89.768

I 64.450 70.935 69.696 63.830 74.488 86.322 123.814 116.981 81.575 93.342

i

J 67.052 73.772 72.517 66.384 77.468 89.768 130.954 121.306 84.837 97.076

K 69.696 76.723 74.488 69.064 80.566 93.342 127.140 88.231 100.959

L 72.517 79.792 77.468 71.787 82.177 97.075 129.683 89.996 102.978

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is

underscored. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the

brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM EGALITY:

Department of the Corporation Counsel
County of Maul

paf:tntf: 19-158a
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WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 31 (2019)

1. Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, held on the
28th day of May, 2019, by the following vote:

Kelly T Keani N. W. G. Riki Natalie A. Alice L. Michael J. Tamara A. M. Shane M. Yuki Lei K.

KING RAWLINS- HOKAMA KAMA LEE MOLINA PALTIN SINENCI SUGIMURA

Chair FERNANDEZ

Vice-Chair

Aye Aye No Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye

2. Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 29th day of May, 2019.

DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII, this 29th day of May, 2019.

■CD
o

Ti":
. F If*"

jtc:

cs
■C."'
it. >-•

it: m-*'-

KELLYT. KING, ChlAIR
Council of the County of Maul

MARGARET C. CLARK, DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS DAY OF ,2019.

-TnUj) ? li£^
MICHAEL P. VICTORINO, MAYOR

County of Maui

I HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the County of Maui, the said BILL
was designated as ORDINANCE NO. 4981 of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

Passed First Reading on May 17, 2019.
Effective date of Ordinance June 3, 2019

MARGARET OJ CLARK, DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance
No. 4981 , the original of which is on file in the Office of the County
Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, on

County Clerk, County of Maui



OCS STAFF SALARIES
Current Employees by Position Number/Title

FY 2021 to Current

Position 
#

Position Title Date of 
Hire/ 

Position 
Change

FY25 Salary* 
(Ord 5669                     
ATB 4%)

FY24 Salary* 
(Ord  5533                

ATB 8%)

FY23 Salary*   
(annual step 
movement)

FY22 Salary* 
(annual step 
movement)

FY21 Salary*              
(annual step 
movement)

Comments                                                                        
(position changes/promotions, out-of-cycle step 
increases)

P-25402 Legislative Analyst 11/18/24 $89,583

P-25405 Committee Secretary 06/07/24 $63,779 $61,326

P-25411 Senior Committee Secretary
03/10/98                     
01/02/23

$88,752 $85,338 $79,017 $74,686 $73,222 Eff 1/2/23, promote to Senior (3N to 2M)                                                        

P-25413 Legislative Attorney 10/01/23 $154,628 $147,265

P-25420 Supervising Committee Secretary 04/09/90 $99,909 $92,336 $85,496 $83,821 $82,177 Eff 7/1/24, step increase (4N to 4N+2)

P-25432 Legislative Analyst 05/30/23 $82,861 $79,674 $73,772

P-25433 Committee Secretary 04/22/24 $66,278 $63,729

P-25434 Senior Committee Secretary
10/09/89                 
07/01/18

$92,337 $88,786 $82,209 $80,597 $79,017

P-25435 Committee Secretary
05/16/22                                   
07/01/24

$71,693 $63,729 $59,008 $56,783 Eff 7/1/24, step increase (3G to 3I)

P-25437 Legislative Analyst 01/03/23 $82,861 $73,662 $60,639 Eff 1/2/25, step increase (5C to 5E)

P-25438 Personnel Specialist
11/09/20 
02/01/22

$70,817 $68,093 $63,049 $60,639 Eff 2/1/22, move to Support (3B to 1F)

P-25439 Legislative Analyst 11/18/24 $79,674

P-25440 Support Supervisor
09/01/17                  
07/01/19

$107,229 $103,105 $93,631 $72,507 $69,735
Eff 7/1/19, promote to Supervisor (8D);                                            
Eff 1/2/23, step increase (8F to 8N)

Pages 1 of 3



OCS STAFF SALARIES
Current Employees by Position Number/Title

FY 2021 to Current

Position 
#

Position Title Date of 
Hire/ 

Position 
Change

FY25 Salary* 
(Ord 5669                     
ATB 4%)

FY24 Salary* 
(Ord  5533                

ATB 8%)

FY23 Salary*   
(annual step 
movement)

FY22 Salary* 
(annual step 
movement)

FY21 Salary*              
(annual step 
movement)

Comments                                                                        
(position changes/promotions, out-of-cycle step 
increases)

P-28628 Supervising Legislative Analyst
02/09/16                        
01/02/21

$136,250 $121,667 $112,655 $108,330 $104,004
Eff 1/2/21, promote to Supervisor (5L to 7F);                                    
Eff 7/1/24, step increase (7H to 7J)

P-28728
Senior Council Services 
Technician

10/24/05                                  
07/01/23

$100,703 $96,830 $83,015 $81,388 $79,792 Eff 7/1/23, promote to Senior (1N to 11N)

P-28735 Legislative Analyst 01/02/23 $82,861 $79,674 $73,772

P-28842 Senior Accountant
04/18/11     
07/01/23

$102,717 $98,767 $84,675 $83,015 $81,388 Eff 7/1/23, promote to Senior (1N+1 to 11N+1)

P-29625 Legislative Attorney 12/16/24 $154,628

P-29626 Council Services Assistant-FT
03/05/14         
03/25/24

$46,069 $44,297 $28,080 $23,634
Eff 4/7/21, move to Secretary (3F); Eff 4/4/22, move 
to hourly; Eff 3/25/24, change to full-time (10C)

P-29627 Council Services Assistant-FT
03/05/14             
07/01/23

$46,069 $44,297 $28,080 $23,634 $23,634 Eff 7/1/23, change to full-time (10C)

P-29640 Senior Legislative Analyst 01/02/23 $109,036 $104,842 $97,076

P-29844 Senior Legislative Analyst
02/04/19                        
01/02/23

$109,036 $104,842 $97,076 $73,772 $68,198 Eff 1/2/23, promote to Senior (5E to 9J)

P-29936 Committee Secretary 02/01/24 $66,278 $61,326 Eff 1/2/25, step increase (3F to 3G)

P-31477 Accounts Payable Specialist 03/15/25 $76,600

P-31508
Senior Council Services 
Technician

11/16/20                                 
07/01/23

$89,490 $79,546 $68,198 $65,589 $63,049
Eff 7/1/23, promote to Senior (1H to 11H)                                                                                
Eff 7/1/24, step increase (11H to 11J)

P-31856 Communications Specialist 10/28/24 $73,670
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OCS STAFF SALARIES
Current Employees by Position Number/Title

FY 2021 to Current

Position 
#

Position Title Date of 
Hire/ 

Position 
Change

FY25 Salary* 
(Ord 5669                     
ATB 4%)

FY24 Salary* 
(Ord  5533                

ATB 8%)

FY23 Salary*   
(annual step 
movement)

FY22 Salary* 
(annual step 
movement)

FY21 Salary*              
(annual step 
movement)

Comments                                                                        
(position changes/promotions, out-of-cycle step 
increases)

P-32292
Hawaiian Language 
Communications Specialist

08/08/22                          
10/16/24

$76,600 $62,972 $56,030 Eff 10/16/24, step increase (1D to 1H)

P-32305 Procurement Specialist 01/02/25 $70,817

P-32791 Project Assignment Specialist
07/10/23   
01/02/25

$60,550 $42,593 Eff 1/2/25, CR change (10D to 1B)

P-32799 Legislative Attorney 08/01/23 $129,337 $123,178

P-33544 Council Services Ambassador
03/18/24                    
10/01/24

$60,626 $39,000 Eff 10/1/24, change to full-time (10J)

*Salary is the rate (CR) at June 30.
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BFED Committee

From: Nicole Kahinu

Sent: Sunday, April 20, 2025 8:05 PM

To: BFED Committee

Cc: OCS Supervisors; Nicole Kahinu

Subject: Fiscal Year 2026 Budget (BFED-1) (OCS-4)

Attachments: OCS-4 Response.pdf

Aloha BFED Committee, 

Attached is a memo from OCS Director David Raatz responding to Fiscal Year 2026 Budget (BFED-
1) (OCS-4). 

Mahalo, 
Nicole 

Nicole P. Kahinu 
Senior Accountant 
County of Maui | Office of Council Services 
Email: nicole.kahinu@mauicounty.us
Office: (808) 270-7759 | Cell: (808) 281-5407


